

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

ANNE HARDING, RAY §  
HUEBNER, GREGORY R. §  
JACOBS, MORGAN §  
MCCOMB, AND JOHANNES §  
PETER SCHROER §  
Plaintiffs, §

V. §

COUNTY OF DALLAS, TEXAS §  
CLAY LEWIS JENKINS, in his §  
official Capacity as County Judge §  
of Dallas County, et al., §  
Defendants, §

C.A. NO. 3:15-CV-00131-D

---

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

---

BRAZIL & DUNN  
Chad W. Dunn - 24036507  
K. Scott Brazil - 02934050  
4201 Cypress Creek Parkway, Suite 530  
Houston, Texas 77068  
Telephone: (281) 580-6310  
[chad@brazilanddunn.com](mailto:chad@brazilanddunn.com)

J. GERALD HEBERT  
(*Pro Hac Vice* Motion Forthcoming)  
Virginia Bar No. 38432  
J. Gerald Hebert, P.C.  
191 Somerville Street, #405  
Alexandria, VA 22304  
Telephone (703) 628-4673  
[hebert@voterlaw.com](mailto:hebert@voterlaw.com)

ROLANDO L. RIOS & ASSOCIATES  
Rolando L. Rios - 16935900  
115 E. Travis, Suite 1645  
San Antonio, TX 78205  
Ph : (210) 222-2102  
Fax: (210) 222-2898  
[rrios@rolandorioslaw.com](mailto:rrios@rolandorioslaw.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cover .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Index of Authorities.....	iii
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Standard of Review .....	3
III. Argument .....	5
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Pursue Any of Their Claims .....	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Fails to State a Claim Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act .....	6
1. Standards for Section 2 claims .....	6
2. Plaintiffs have not pleaded facts to support <i>Gingles</i> precondition I .....	9
3. Plaintiffs fail to adequately plead lack of proportionality under <i>DeGrandy</i> .....	11
4. Plaintiffs fail to adequately plead facts to meet the totality of circumstances requirement.....	13
C. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Fails to State a Claim Under the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution .....	14
IV. Prayer.....	20
Certificate of Service.....	21

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

#### United States Supreme Court

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4,16
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	13
<i>Bell Alt. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	5
<i>Bush v Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	18
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	17
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	8,13
<i>Lujan, v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5,6
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	15,16
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	17,18,20

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
 478 U.S. 30, 379 U.S. 687 (1965) ..... 7-10, 11, 14

*Vieth v. Jubilerer*,  
 541 U.S. 267 (2004) ..... 15

**Circuit Courts of Appeals**

*Ballew v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc.*,  
 668 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 3

*Cobb v. Central States*,  
 461 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 5

*Dorsey v. Portfolio Equities, Inc.*,  
 540 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 4

*Gonzalez v. Harris Cty.*, \_\_\_ Fed. Appx. \_\_\_,  
 2015 WL 525464 (5th Cir. Feb. 9, 2015) (unpublished opinion) ..... 9

*Garrett v. Commonwealth Mortgage Corp.*,  
 938 F. 2d 591 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) ..... 3

*Harold H. Huggins Realty, Inc. v. FNC, Inc.*,  
 634 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 3

*Home Builders Ass'n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison*,  
 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 5

*Perez v. Pasadena ISD*,  
 165 F. 3d 368 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 9-11

*Prejean v. Foster*,  
 227 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 17-19

*Ramming v. United States*,  
 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 5

*United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti*,  
565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir, 2009)(Citing *Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544) ..... 4

*Valdespino v. Alamo Heights ISD*,  
168 F.3d 848 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 10

**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. CONST., Amend. XIV ..... 8,14,17

U.S. CONST., Amend. XV ..... 8,14,17

**Federal Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 10301 ..... 1,3,9,12

52 U.S.C. § 10302 ..... 6

52 U.S.C. § 10303 ..... 7

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 8(a)(2) ..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(1) ..... 3,5

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6) ..... 3,4
